2025
615t Regular Convention
Central lllinois District
Lutheran Church — Missouri Synod
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. DOMINUS EST
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July 13-15, 2025




Convention Schedule

Board of Directors

Circuit Visitors

Commissions and Committees

Floor Committees

Proposed Standing Rules

Voting Delegates (as of April 23, 2025)

Supplement
Updated Convention Schedule
Updated Convention Floor Committees
Voting Delegates (as of June 15, 2025)

A-1
A-3
A-3
A-4
A-6

A-8

A-13

A-15
A-16
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Changes-Ordained/Commissioned Ministers
CID Officers Reports

CID Staff Reports

Circuit Visitors Reports

Constitution Committee

Supplement

Correction to Changes-Ordained/Commissioned
Late Reports

Updated Constitution Committee Report
President's Report — Part 2

B-1
B-8
B-13
B-45
B-63

B-65
B-65
B-65
B-67
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Presidential Nominations
Elected Officers Nominations
Circuit Visitors

Vice President Nominations
Biographical Information
Floor Nominations Form

C-2

C-5
C-3,6
C-10
C-22
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Resolution 25-1-01 - To Stimulate Training for Witness
Resolution 25-1-02 - Encourage Lutheran School Accreditation
Resolution 25-1-03 - Encourage Witness and Outreach in Nursing Homes

Resolution 25-2-04 - Clarify Policies Regarding Application
and Renewal of RSO Status

Resolution 2025-1-05 - Amend and Update Selected Bylaws of the CID Handbook
Resolution 25-1-06 - Encourage Use of Beyond the Classroom (BTC)
Resolution 25-1-07 - Encourage Sabbaticals for Church Workers

Resolution 25-1-08 - Amend and Update Nomenclature for Church Workers
in the Bylaws of the CID Handbook

Resolution 25-1-09 - Encourage Study of the Left-hand
and Right-hand Modes of Governance

Resolution 25-1-10 - Decline Overture 25-03

Resolution 25-2-01 - Launch a Funding Campaign for Mission Support
in the Central Illinois District

D-38
D-38

D-39

D-39
D-40

D-41

Resolution 25-2-02 - Suspend “A Dollar for Missions” in the Central Illinois District D-42

Resolution 25-2-03 - Prioritize District Facilities for Funding
Resolution 25-2-04 - Annualize Congregational Assessments

Resolution 25-2-05 - Commemorate the 1700th Anniversary
of the Council of Nicea

Resolution 25-2-06 - Commemorate the 125th Anniversary
of Deaf Ministry in Central Illinois

Resolution 25-2-07 - Commemorate the Life and Ministry of Rev. Dr. Robert Kuhn
Resolution 25-2-08 - Encourage Church Planting

Resolution 25-2-09 - Encourage Ministry In Prisons and County Jails

Supplement
Resolution 25-1-05A - Amend and Update Selected Bylaws of the CID Handbook

Resolution 25-2-01A - Launch a Funding Campaign for Mission Support
in the Central Illinois District

Resolution 25-2-05A - Commemorate the 1700th Anniversary
of the Council of Nicaa

D-43
D-43

D-49

D-49
D-50
D-50
D-52

D-53

D-87

D-90
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Overture 25-01 - To Withdraw RSO Status from Organizations ...

Overture 25-02 - To Direct The Office of the Secretary of the Synod to Decline
Applications for Recognized Service Organization Status...

Overture 25-03 - To Establish a Task Force to Review and Recommend
Improvements to Healthcare Options for LCMS Church Workers

Overture 25-04 - To Suspend “A Dollar for Missions” in the Central Illinois District
Overture 25-05 — To Encourage Witness and Outreach in Nursing Homes

Overture 25-06 — To Stimulate Training for Witness

Overture 25-07 — To End Dollar for Missions

Overture 25-08 — To Amend the District Bylaws

Overture 25-09 — To Initiate a District-Wide Funding Campaign

Overture 25-10 — To Annualize Congregational Assessments

Supplement

Late Overture 25-L01 - To Launch a Funding Campaign for Mission Support
in the Central Illinois District

Late Overture 25-L02 - To Establish a Date for District Conventions

E-1

E-2

E-32
E-33
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Endowment Board Report
Agenda
Endowment Board and Nominees

Supplement
Endowment Fund Nominee Biographical Info
Endowment Fund 2023 Audit
Endowment Fund 2022 Audit

F-1
F-3
F-4

F-6
F-17
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CEF Agenda
2022 Minutes
Board of Trustees

Nominations Biographical Information
CEF 2024 Audit

G-1
G-2

G-5
G-9
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CID 2023 Audit
CID 2022 Audit
CID 2021 Audit

H-18
H-35
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