## 2025 61<sup>st</sup> Regular Convention Central Illinois District Lutheran Church – Missouri Synod



Springfield, Illinois Crowne Plaza Hotel and Convention Center July 13-15, 2025

Convention Schedule	A-1
Board of Directors	A-3
Circuit Visitors	A-3
Commissions and Committees	A-4
Floor Committees	A-6
Proposed Standing Rules	A-7
Voting Delegates (as of April 23, 2025)	A-8
Supplement	
Updated Convention Schedule	A-13
Updated Convention Floor Committees	A-15
Voting Delegates (as of June 15, 2025)	A-16

Changes-Ordained/Commissioned Ministers	B-1
CID Officers Reports	B-8
CID Staff Reports	B-13
Circuit Visitors Reports	B-45
Constitution Committee	B-63
Supplement	
Correction to Changes-Ordained/Commissioned	B-65
Late Reports	B-65
Updated Constitution Committee Report	B-65
President's Report – Part 2	B-67

Presidential Nominations	C-2
Elected Officers Nominations	C-4
Circuit Visitors	C-5
Vice President Nominations	C-3, 6
Biographical Information	C-10
Floor Nominations Form	C-22

Resolution 25-1-01 - To Stimulate Training for Witness	D-1
Resolution 25-1-02 - Encourage Lutheran School Accreditation	D-2
Resolution 25-1-03 - Encourage Witness and Outreach in Nursing Homes	D-2
Resolution 25-2-04 - Clarify Policies Regarding Application and Renewal of RSO Status	D-2
Resolution 2025-1-05 - Amend and Update Selected Bylaws of the CID Handbook	D-4
Resolution 25-1-06 - Encourage Use of Beyond the Classroom (BTC)	D-38
Resolution 25-1-07 - Encourage Sabbaticals for Church Workers	D-38
Resolution 25-1-08 - Amend and Update Nomenclature for Church Workers in the Bylaws of the CID Handbook	D-39
Resolution 25-1-09 - Encourage Study of the Left-hand and Right-hand Modes of Governance	D-39
Resolution 25-1-10 - Decline Overture 25-03	D-40
Resolution 25-2-01 - Launch a Funding Campaign for Mission Support in the Central Illinois District	D-41
Resolution 25-2-02 - Suspend "A Dollar for Missions" in the Central Illinois District	D-42
Resolution 25-2-03 - Prioritize District Facilities for Funding	D-43
Resolution 25-2-04 - Annualize Congregational Assessments	D-43
Resolution 25-2-05 - Commemorate the 1700th Anniversary of the Council of Nicæa	D-49
Resolution 25-2-06 - Commemorate the 125th Anniversary of Deaf Ministry in Central Illinois	D-49
Resolution 25-2-07 - Commemorate the Life and Ministry of Rev. Dr. Robert Kuhn	D-50
Resolution 25-2-08 - Encourage Church Planting	D-50
Resolution 25-2-09 - Encourage Ministry In Prisons and County Jails	D-52
Supplement	
Resolution 25-1-05A - Amend and Update Selected Bylaws of the CID Handbook	D-53
Resolution 25-2-01A - Launch a Funding Campaign for Mission Support in the Central Illinois District	D-87
Resolution 25-2-05A - Commemorate the 1700th Anniversary of the Council of Nicæa	D-90

O 4 25 01 T W/4 1 PCO C/4 C O '4'	г. 1
Overture 25-01 - To Withdraw RSO Status from Organizations	E-1
Overture 25-02 - To Direct The Office of the Secretary of the Synod to Decline Applications for Recognized Service Organization Status	E-2
Overture 25-03 - To Establish a Task Force to Review and Recommend Improvements to Healthcare Options for LCMS Church Workers	E-4
Overture 25-04 - To Suspend "A Dollar for Missions" in the Central Illinois District	E-5
Overture 25-05 – To Encourage Witness and Outreach in Nursing Homes	E-6
Overture 25-06 – To Stimulate Training for Witness	E-6
Overture 25-07 – To End Dollar for Missions	E-7
Overture 25-08 – To Amend the District Bylaws	E-7
Overture 25-09 – To Initiate a District-Wide Funding Campaign	E-28
Overture 25-10 – To Annualize Congregational Assessments	E-30
Supplement	
Late Overture 25-L01 - To Launch a Funding Campaign for Mission Support in the Central Illinois District	E-32
Late Overture 25-L02 - To Establish a Date for District Conventions	E-33

S E C T I O N

E

O V E R T U R E S

Endowment Board Report Agenda Endowment Board and Nominees	F-1 F-3 F-4
Supplement	
Endowment Fund Nominee Biographical Info	F-5
Endowment Fund 2023 Audit	F-6
Endowment Fund 2022 Audit	F-17

CEF Agenda	G-1
2022 Minutes	G-2
Board of Trustees	G-4
Nominations Biographical Information	G-5
CEF 2024 Audit	G-9

S E C T I O N G C H U R C H E X T E N S I O N F U N D

CID 2023 Audit
CID 2022 Audit
CID 2021 Audit

H-1	
H-18	
H-35	

S E C T I O N H C I D A U D I T